

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

HO WAN KWOK,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-CR-118-1 (AT)

**DEFENDANT HO WAN KOWK'S OPPOSITION TO THE
GOVERNMENT'S MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY**

Sidhardha Kamaraju
E. Scott Schirick
Matthew S. Barkan
Daniel J. Pohlman
John M. Kilgard
Clare P. Tilton
PRYOR CASHMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 421-4100
skamaraju@pryorcashman.com
sschirick@pryorcashman.com
mbarkan@pryorcashman.com
dpohlman@pryorcashman.com
jkilgard@pryorcashman.com
ctilton@pryorcashman.com

Sabrina P. Shroff
80 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(646) 763-1490
sabrashroff@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendant Ho Wan Kwok

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. MR. KWOK’S EXPERT DISCLOSURES COMPLY WITH RULE 16’S NOTICE REQUIREMENTS.....3

 A. Mr. Kwok’s Expert Disclosures Provide Sufficient Notice.....3

 B. In Any Event, Preclusion Is Not an Appropriate Remedy for Any Rule 16 Deficiency Asserted by the Government Here4

II. THE JURY SHOULD HEAR AND CONSIDER MR. DRAGON’S PROPOSED TESTIMONY6

 A. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16’s “Notice” Provisions Do Not Prevent Mr. Dragon’s Expert Testimony Because the Government Has Sufficient Notice of His Opinions and Qualifications in This Matter7

 B. Mr. Dragon’s Testimony is Relevant and Admissible.....8

III. THE JURY SHOULD HEAR AND CONSIDER MS. SKLAR’S PROPOSED TESTIMONY11

 A. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16’s “Notice” Provisions Do Not Prevent Ms. Sklar’s Expert Testimony Because the Government Has Sufficient Notice of Her Opinions and Qualifications in This Matter.....11

 B. Ms. Sklar’s Testimony Is Relevant and Admissible.....13

IV. THE JURY SHOULD HEAR AND CONSIDER MR. BISHOP’S TESTIMONY14

 A. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16’s “Notice” Provisions Do Not Prevent Mr. Bishop’s Expert Testimony Because the Government Has Sufficient Notice of His Opinions and Qualifications in This Matter.....15

 B. Mr. Bishop’s Testimony is Relevant and Admissible15

V. THE JURY SHOULD HEAR AND CONSIDER MR. DORAN’S TESTIMONY17

A. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16’s “Notice” Provisions Do Not Prevent Mr. Doran’s Expert Testimony Because the Government Has Sufficient Notice of His Opinions and Qualifications in This Matter.....17

B. Federal Rule of Evidence 403 Does Not Prevent Mr. Doran’s Expert Testimony 19

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	6, 13, 17, 19
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	19
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Adeniji</i> , 31 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>United States v. Bankman-Fried</i> , No. 22 Cr. 673 (LAK) (S.D.N.Y.)	3
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 363 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , No. 21 Cr. 0502 (PMH), 2022 WL 17586274 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2022)	18
<i>United States v. Hwang</i> , No. 22 Cr. 240 (AKH) (S.D.N.Y.).....	4
<i>United States v. McMahon, et al.</i> , No. 21 Cr. 265 (PKC) (S.D.N.Y.).....	22
<i>United State v. McMahon</i> , No. 21 Cr. 265 (PKC), 2024 WL 896838 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2024)	22
<i>United States v. Mulder</i> , 273 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Nektalov</i> , No. S203 Cr. 828 (PKL), 2004 WL 1469487 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2004)	21

See, e.g., United States v. Ortiz, 112 F.3d 506,
1997 WL 225108 (Table) (2d Cir. May 5, 1997)16

United States v. Phillips,
No. 22 Cr. 138 (LJL), 2023 WL 6620146 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2023).....9

United States v. Phillips,
No. 22 Cr. 138 (LJL) (S.D.N.Y.).....4

United States v. Ray,
583 F. Supp. 3d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....6, 13

United States v. Rittweger,
524 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2008).....8

United States v. Weber,
843 F. App'x 364 (2d Cir. 2021)8, 9

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 403 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 70217, 19, 21
